# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3168397

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JAY HOWARD HECK SR.	01/02/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OPTIMUCK, LLC
Street Address:	1851 PONDEROSA DRIVE
City:	NEW BRAUNFELS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78132

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6772105
Patent Number:	7418373
Patent Number:	8099240
Patent Number:	8380436
Patent Number:	8538698

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (512)610-3456

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 512-610-3410

**Email:** ngarwood@conleyrose.com

Correspondent Name: CONLEY ROSE, P.C. Address Line 1: 13413 GALLERIA CIRCLE

Address Line 2: SUITE 100

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78738

NAME OF SUBMITTER:MARK E. SCOTTSIGNATURE:/mescott/DATE SIGNED:01/02/2015	ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2665-00000
	NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK E. SCOTT
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 01/02/2015	SIGNATURE:	/mescott/
	DATE SIGNED:	01/02/2015

**Total Attachments: 3** 

PATENT REEL: 034613 FRAME: 0771 source=Optimuck1#page1.tif
source=Optimuck1#page2.tif
source=Optimuck1#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 034613 FRAME: 0772

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This document is a patent assignment having an effective date as of the last of the signatures provided below.

WHEREAS, Jay Howard Heck, Sr. (hereinafter ASSIGNOR) is the owner of certain US and foreign patents; and

WHEREAS, OPTIMUCK, LLC, a Texas limited liability corporation doing business at 1851 Ponderosa Drive, New Braunfels, TX 78132 (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), desires to obtain all right, title, and interest to the certain patents owned by the ASSIGNOR.

IN CONSIDERATION OF TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) cash in hand paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells, and conveys to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to ASSIGNOR's domestic and foreign patents, to wit:

U.S. Patent No. 6,772,105 issued August 3, 2004;

U.S. Patent No. 7,418,373 issued August 26, 2008;

U.S. Patent No. 8,099,240 issued January 17, 2012;

U.S. Patent No. 8,380,436 issued February 19, 2013;

U.S. Patent No. 8,538,698 issued September 17, 2013; and

Australian Patent 777,213 issued October 7, 2004.

The assignment herein is together with: all renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said patents and like grants, including without limitations, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future law and statutes; all rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said invention for infringement of said patents and like protection; all international rights of priority associated with said invention, patents, and like protection.

ASSIGNOR covenants that he, his heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors, will, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

1

607104/2665-00000

EXECUTED on the dates indicated below.

	ASSIGNOR:
Date: 1/2/2015	Jay Howard Heck, Sr.
THE STATE OF TEXAS	
COUNTY OF COUNTY OF S	
Heck, Sr., known to me to be the person who	rity, on this day personally appeared Jay Howard see name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, e same for the purposes and consideration therein
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SI	
, <u>2015</u>	
[SEAL]	Notary Public in and for
My Commission Expires:	the State of TEXAS
<u>Juse 9, 2015</u>	× .
,	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
	CINDY PATY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Ame 9, 2016

2

	OPTIMUCK, LLC
Date: 1/1/2015	In Daleck
	Name (print): SHALMIR D //EC/
	Title: VP
ę	
THE STATE OF TEXAS	§
COUNTY OF COMMA	§ § §
Trock C. Similar	undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument, and a consideration therein expressed	cknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and .
GIVEN UNDER MY F	HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the day of
<u> </u>	
[SEAL]	Notary Public in and for the State of TEXAS
My Commission Expires:	
<u> 2069 2015</u>	<b></b>
,	CINDY PATY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Stree 8, 2015

ASSIGNEE:

607104/2665-00000

**RECORDED: 01/02/2015** 

3

**PATENT REEL: 034613 FRAME: 0775**